## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank	The Chase Manhattan Bank	10/08/2003	banking corporation: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neenah Foundry Company
Street Address:	2121 Brooks Avenue
City:	Neenah
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54957
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

Name:	NFC Castings, Inc.
Street Address:	2121 Brooks Avenue
City:	Neenah
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54957
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2105107	NEENAH FOUNDRY CO.
Registration Number:	1317620	CTF
Registration Number:	1336268	CASTUF
Registration Number:	1393796	HARTLEY
Registration Number:	2095976	MAXI-COOLER
Registration Number:	2114669	PHASE III COOLER
Registration Number:	2183248	SANDMAN
Registration Number:	0911663	FAMILY CREST STATIONERY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0485

900002866

Registration Number:	633892	PEERLESS
Registration Number:	880348	
Registration Number:	1179819	PEERLESS
Registration Number:	1368852	PAGE & PAGE
Registration Number:	1771327	ROADRUNNER
Registration Number:	1812034	PEERLESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: Sharon.Patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3700
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SharonPatterson

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=neenah\_-#page1.tif source=neenah\_-#page2.tif source=neenah\_-#page3.tif source=neenah\_-#page4.tif source=neenah\_-#page5.tif source=neenah\_-#page7.tif source=neenah\_-#page8.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0486

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of October 8, 2003 ("Effective Date") by and between Neenah Foundry Company, a Wisconsin corporation, NFC Castings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively and together with their Subsidiaries and Affiliates, the "Grantors"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank (formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank), a New York banking corporation ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement by and between Grantors and Grantee dated as of April 30, 1997, as amended as of September 12, 1997, as of April 3, 1998 and as of September 8, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to: (1) all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Grantors, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and the United States applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Grantors granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all of the copyrights, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, owned by Grantors, including, without limitation, the United States copyright registrations, the United States applications to register copyrights and the unregistered copyrights set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Grantors granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by Grantors, including, without limitation, the United States patents and the United States patent applications set forth on Schedule C attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Grantors and Grantee entered into the Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by and between Grantors and Grantee dated as of April 30, 1997, as amended as of September 12, 1997, as of April 3, 1998 and as of September 8, 1998 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 1998, at Reel 009178, Frame 0504 and with the United States Copyright Office on May 21, 1998 at Volume 003416, Pages 376 and 377; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents, and any other collateral of the Grantors,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0487

including without limitation any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents.

Grantee shall, at Grantors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK	
1) ages A Jus	
Name: DOUGLAS A. JENKS	
VICE PRESIDENT	
Title:	
STATE OF New York ) COUNTY OF New York ) SS.	
On this the day of October, there appeared before me Dayles A. Tenks, perso known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Release as his voluntary ac	nally t and
deed on behalf and with full authority of  Movary Public	

MARGARITA ORTIZ
Notary Public State of New York
Registration #010R6041062
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires May 1, 2066

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademarks**

		Reg.	
Title	Reg. No.	Date	Owner
NEENAH FOUNDRY CO.	2105107	10/14/97	Neenah Foundry
			Company
CTF	1317620	02/05/85	Advanced Cast
			Products, Inc.
CTF	313314 (Canadian	4/18/86	Advanced Cast
	registration)		Products, Inc.
CASTUF	1336268	05/21/85	Advanced Cast
			Products, Inc.
CTF	309390 (Canadian	12/20/85	Advanced Cast
	registration)		Products, Inc.
HARTLEY	1393796	6/10/86	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
MAXI-COOLER	2095976	9/9/97	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
PHASE III COOLER	2114669	11/18/97	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
SANDMAN	2183248	8/25/98	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
FAMILY CREST	0911663	5/11/71	Dalton Corporation
STATIONERY			_
PEERLESS	633892	09/04/56	Peerless Corporation
PEERLESS TRAILER	880348	11/11/69	Peerless Corporation
PEERLESS	1179819	12/01/81	Peerless Corporation
PAGE AND PAGE	1368852	11/05/85	Peerless Corporation
ROADRUNNER	1771327	05/18/93	Peerless Corporation
PEERLESS AND DESIGN	1812034	12/21/93	Peerless Corporation

## **SCHEDULE B**

# Copyrights

		Reg.	
Title	Reg. No.	Date	Owner
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-1-003-379	10/29/82	Neenah Foundry Company
Wheel load capacities for Neenah	TX-1-308-915	01/27/84	Neenah Foundry
construction castings			Company
Neenah inlet grate capacities: a research project/by Jack M. Meyer, S.H. Anderson, Harry L. Miller, Paul VanHandel.	TX-1-551-837	04/03/85	Neenah Foundry Company
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-1-663-199	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings: catalog R, sweet edition	TX-2-875-729	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry Company
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-2-881-301	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah construction castings	TX-337-139	09/28/79	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings catalog "R"	TX-1-002-035	10/28/82	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings catalog "R"	TX-1-659-887	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings catalog "R"	TX-2-881-074	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings catalog "R"	TX-1-663-215	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry Company
A report on the inflow of surface water through manhole covers	A741443	4/8/76	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Construction Castings Catalog "R" Fifth Edition	125795 (Canadian registration)	5/7/69	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Construction Castings Catalog "R" Fifth Edition	A63656	1/2 /69	Neenah Foundry Company
Neenah Construction Castings	A935972	7/27/66	Neenah Foundry Company
Construction Castings Catalog "R" Seventh Edition	A788255	9/26/76	Neenah Foundry Company
Agreement for Transfer of Copyrights (MH Powell)	N/A	N/A	Neenah Foundry Company

Inlet Grate Capacities	A788256	7/20/76	Neenah Foundry
			Company
Series 17c cooler software	TXU564-368	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 17c PC - programmable	TXU634-233	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 18 PC - programmable	TXU634-232	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 2500/2550 - compact	TXU634-234	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 45PC - programmable	TXU634-231	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 90 - pneumatic weight	TXU634-235	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
SPC/Data Acquisition/AI	TXU626-426	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Sandman	TX-4-330-376	3/30/94	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Series 45-PC programmable automatic sand	TX-1-634-386	7/9/85	Hartley Controls
distribution control			Corporation
Series 18-PC programmable automatic sand	TX-1-625-387	7/9/85	Hartley Controls
controller			Corporation
Series 17-PC programmable automatic sand	TX-1-625-388	7/9/85	Hartley Controls
controller			Corporation
Touchscreen interface	TX-4-429-592	6/27/96	Hartley Controls
			Corporation
Roadrunner pony trailers for the construction	TX-2-330-002	7/11/88	Peerless
industry			Corporation
Roadrunner pony trailers: two and three axle	TX-2-330-003	7/11/88	Peerless
models			Corporation

#### **SCHEDULE C**

#### **Patents**

Title	Reg. No.	Registrant	Date Of Registration
Method and Apparatus for	5443327	Neenah Foundry	02/15/94
Forming a Lined Trench		Company	
Access Hatch Cover With	Application No.	Neenah Foundry	Date of
Left-Assist Assembly and	10/613,291	Company (by	Deposit:
Method Transferor (Pending		assignment the	7/2/03
Application)		registration of which	
		remains pending)	
Apparatus for Mixing and	5330265	Hartley Controls	7/19/94
Cooling Molding Sand		Corporation	
Automatic Bond	4930354	Hartley Controls	6/5/90
Determinator		Corporation	
Automatic Compactability	4699011	Hartley Controls	10/13/87
Tester		Corporation	
Sand Testing Apparatus and	PCT/US96/17387	Hartley Controls	Application
Method for Testing Sand	(application)	Corporation	Date: 11/1/96
Process Control Method for	5440478	Mercer Forge Company	8/8/95
Improving Manufacturing			
Operations			
Investment Casting Gating	5538798	Nieman Porter & Co.	4/12/95
for Metal Wood Golf Clubs		d/b/a Cast Alloys, Inc.	

**RECORDED: 11/05/2003**